

NO. 11-9900

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: FCC 11-161

—————
ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF
THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

—————
**UNCITED BRIEF OF INTERVENORS IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL
RESPONDENTS IN RESPONSE TO THE AT&T PRINCIPAL BRIEF**

—————
Samuel L. Feder
Luke C. Platzer
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 639-6092
Facsimile: (202) 661-4999

Counsel for Comcast Corporation

Additional Counsel for Intervenors Listed on Following Page

April 24, 2013

David E. Mills
J.G. Harrington
DOW LOHNES PLLC
1200 New Hampshire Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036-6802
Phone: (202) 776-2000
Facsimile: (202) 776-2222

Counsel for Cox Communications, Inc.

Christopher J. Wright
John T. Nakahata
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 Eighteenth Street, NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 730-1300

*Counsel for Level 3 Communications,
LLC*

Rick Chessen
Neal M. Goldberg
Steven Morris
Jennifer McKee
THE NATIONAL CABLE &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 100
Washington, DC 20001
Phone: (202) 222-2445
rchessen@ncta.com
ngoldberg@ncta.com
smorris@ncta.com
jmckee@ncta.com

E. Ashton Johnston
Helen E. Disenhaus
LAMPERT, O'CONNOR & JOHNSTON, P.C.
1776 K Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 887-6230
Facsimile: (202) 887-6231

Counsel for HyperCube Telecom, LLC

Howard J. Symons
Robert G. Kidwell
Ernest C. Cooper
MINTZ LEVIN COHN FERRIS
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.
701 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004
Phone: (202) 434-7300
Facsimile: (202) 434-7400
hjsymons@mintz.com
rgkidwell@mintz.com
ecooper@mintz.com

Counsel for NCTA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
A. Business Structure Of VoIP Providers.	2
B. Access Charge Tariffing By VoIP Providers And AT&T’s Challenge.	3
C. The FCC’s <i>Order</i>	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE FCC’S TRANSITIONAL RULE IS SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED DEFERENCE.	7
II. THE FCC ARTICULATED MULTIPLE, INDEPENDENTLY REASONABLE GROUNDS FOR ITS INTERIM RULE.	8
A. Allowing The Market Gradually To Adjust.	8
B. Parity Among Wireline Providers.	10
C. Incentives To Invest In IP Technology.	12
D. The <i>Order</i> Does Not Disregard AT&T’s Claims Of Competitive Harm.	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACS of Anchorage, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 290 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Aviva Life & Annuity Co. v. FDIC</i> , 654 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Competitive Telecommunications Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8, 10
<i>MCI WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 209 F.3d 760 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Qwest Corp. v. FCC</i> , 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)	1, 10
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Sorenson Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 659 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. National Park Service</i> , 703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013)	7, 8

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	7
47 U.S.C. § 153(24)	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	3
47 U.S.C. § 153(54)	3

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

<i>In re Access Charge Reform, Reform Of Access Charges Imposed By Competitive Local Exchange Carriers</i> , Eighth Report and Order and Fifth Order on Reconsideration, 19 FCC Rcd 9108 (2004).....	4, 5
<i>In re Charter Communications</i> , Order, 27 FCC Rcd 7300 (2012).....	2

In re Connect America Fund, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 4554 (2011)9

In re Connect America Fund, Report & Order and Further Notice of proposed Rulemaking, 26 FCC Rcd 17,663 (2011)1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14

In re Petitions of Sprint PCS and AT&T Corp. for Declaratory Ruling Regarding CMRS Access Charges, Declaratory Ruling, 17 FCC Rcd 13,192 (2002), *appeal dismissed*, *AT&T Corp. v. FCC*, 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)9

Petition of Time Warner Cable Information Services (New York), LLC for Modification of Its Existing Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Designation, Order Approving Designation As A Lifeline-Only Eligible Telecommunications Carrier, Case 12-C-00510 (N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n Mar. 14, 2013), *available at* <http://documents.dps.ny.gov/public/Common/ViewDoc.aspx?DocRefId={5667A04D-7CA6-43B6-A352-0927793BFE20}> 2-3

In re Sprint Nextel Corp., Order, 26 FCC Rcd 2216 (2011)2

In re Time Warner Cable Request for Declaratory Ruling that Competitive Local Exchange Carriers May Obtain Interconnection Under Section 251 of the Communications Act of 1934, as Amended, to Provide Wholesale Telecommunications Services to VoIP Providers, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 22 FCC Rcd 3513 (2006).....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 51.913(b) 1

Bright House Networks Information Services F.C.C. Tariff No. 1 (2007), *available at* https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/view_a_129518.action?id=129518.....3

Cablevision Lightpath, Inc., Tariff F.C.C. No. 4 (2007), *available at* https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/view_a_128329.action?id=1283293

Comcast Phone, LLC Tariff FCC No. 1 (2003), *available at* https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/view_a_127852.action?id=127852.3
